BYLAW NO. 1073-17

BEING A BYLAW OF MACKENZIE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

FOR THE PURPOSE OF CLOSING A PORTION OF GOVERNMENT ROAD ALLOWANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 22, 24 AND 606 OF THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT ACT, CHAPTER M-26, REVISED STATUTES OF ALBERTA 2000

WHEREAS, Council of Mackenzie County has determined that a portion of GOVERNMENT ROAD ALLOWANCE as outlined on Plan 172 _____ attached hereto, be subject to a road closure, and

WHEREAS, notice of intention of the Council to pass a bylaw will be published in a locally circulated newspaper in accordance with the Municipal Government Act, and

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Council of Mackenzie County does hereby close, for the purpose of consolidation, that portion of Government Road Allowance described as follows, subject to the rights of access granted by other legislation or regulations:

ALL THAT PORTION OF ORIGINAL GOVERNMENT ROAD ALLOWANCE ADJOINING THE SOUTH BOUNDARY OF SW 14-104-17-W5 WHICH LIES WITHIN LOT _____ BLOCK _____ PLAN 172_____.

READ a first time this 28th day of June, 2017.

(original signed) Bill Neufeld Reeve

(original signed) Len Racher Chief Administrative Officer

PUBLIC HEARING held this 08th day of August, 2017.

APPROVED this 31st day of August, 2017.

(original signed) Minister of Transportation

Approval valid for 22 months.

READ a second time this 25th day of September, 2017.

READ a third time and finally passed this 25th day of September, 2017.

(original signed) Bill Neufeld Reeve

(original signed) Len Racher Chief Administrative Officer Mackenzie County Bylaw 1073-17 Road Closure Adjacent to NW 11-104-17-W5M

136.000 149.000 12 0634 ST.C. 2 Proposed Road Closure 4 8 66.00 136.000 2712 9 34

BYLAW No. 1073-17

Mackenzie County Bylaw 1073-17 Road Closure Adjacent to NW 11-104-17-W5M

